
 
 Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
 

WATERPROOFING WORKS FOR SBI SMEC, MYSURU (40694) 
 

STATE BANK OF INDIA 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 

SAHUKAR CHANNAIH ROAD 
KUVEMPUNAGAR 
MYSURU-570009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
EMPLOYER: 

 
State Bank Of India 
Administrative Office 
Sahukar Channaih Road 
Kuvempunagar 
Mysuru-570009 
 

 
Issued to: 

 
M/s…………………………… 
…………………………………. 
…………………………………. 
…………………………………. 
 

  

TENDER NO. MYS/ENGG/20230810 



 
 Page 2 of 5 

 

STATE BANK OF INDIA, AO-5, MYSURU 
TENDER NO. MYS/ENGG/20230810 

Notice inviting E- Tenders   
 

The State Bank of India, AO-5, Mysuru invites E-Tenders  from the Empanelled 
contractors in Group - A  of Bengaluru Circle, under Category A2. [Rs. 10  Lakh to 25 
Lakh] Eligible contractors can download this whole tender from  the website  
https://etender.sbi from 16.08.2023 to 31.08.2023  up to 3:00 pm  
 
Details of the tenders are as under; 
Engineer-in-charge              :  +918157846252 

Contact details for e-tender: 07940230801/07940016815 

1 Name of the work  Waterproofing works for SBI SMEC Mysuru 
(40694) 

2 Time allowed for completion. 30 days 

3 Quantum of Work  As per BOQ 

4 Earnest Money Deposit. ₹ 13000/-, To be submitted 
in the form of Demand Draft drawn in favour 
of Chief Manager, SBI Administrative Office, 
Mysuru and to be submitted physically at 
State Bank of India, Administrative Office-5, 
Sahukar Channaiah Road, Mysuru - 570009 

5 Initial Security Deposit. 2% of contract value including EMD  

6 
Additional Security Deposit  

(ASD/APG) 

Bank reserves the right to obtain additional 
security deposit if: 

 the price bid is below 7.50% of the 
estimated cost put to tender 

 the amount of such ASD/APG shall 
be the difference between 92.5% of 
the estimated cost put to tender and 
the quoted price  

 DD / Bank Guarantee or FDR Receipt 
favouring State Bank of India but 
drawn on any other Nationalised 
Bank shall be  accepted as ASD / 
APG.  

7 Last date and time of receipt of  
E-Tender. 

3:00 pm on 31.08.2023 

8 Reverse Auction  Not Applicable 



 
 Page 3 of 5 

 

9 Mode of tender submission Tenders will be accepted only in e-tender 
portal  https://etender.sbi 

10 Date and time of opening of 
tenders. 

3:30 pm  On 31.08.2023 

11 Defect liability period. 12 months. 

12 Validity of tenders. Rates quoted should remain valid for a period 
of 3 months. 

13 Liquidated damages. Liquidated damages shall be 0.5% of the 
contract value per week subject to a 
maximum of 5% of the accepted contract 
amount. 

14 Value of interim Certificate. ₹ 6 LAKHS  

15 Submission of Technical Bid Contractors shall Download the entire 
Technical Bid to get acquainted with the terms 
and conditions and shall compulsorily upload 
Pg.1 To 7  i.e the (i) Notice Inviting E-Tender (ii) 
Instructions to contractors and (iii) Tender form 
of the Technical bid without fail in the e-
tendering portal after putting the signature 
and seal. Failing to upload as stated above, the 
tender will be rejected. 
However, L1 Tenderer should submit the 
Technical bid containing pages 1 to 72 duly 
signed with company seal and date physically 
to the Administrative Office within 3days of 
receipt of confirmation. 

 
In case the date of opening of tenders is declared as holiday, the tenders will be 
opened on next working day at the same time. 

SBI has the right to accept/reject any/all tenders without assigning any reason(s). 

Bank will not pay interest on, any of the deposits mentioned in the tender. 

                                             DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER(B&O) 
STATE BANK OF INDIA 

AO-5, MYSURU 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 Page 4 of 5 

 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CONTRACTORS. 
 

1. This tender is for the “Waterproofing works for SBI SMEC Mysuru (40694). It is a Double Bid 
containing Technical and Price Bid. 
 
In their own interest the contractors are advised to use their own specific seals and desist from 
using currency coins for the purpose.  Tenders with incomplete or broken seals are liable to be 
rejected, the matter solely resting at the discretion of the EMPLOYER.  If a Contractor does not 
quote for one or more items, the Tender will be considered as incomplete and will be rejected. 
 
2. The EMPLOYER reserve to itself the right to accept or reject any tender without assigning 
any reason for doing so and does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender. 
 
3. General Specifications are for guidance only.  The latest ISI codes and Specifications and 
mode of measurements will be referred to during execution. 
 
4. Bank/Committee will finalize the best available material brand in the market on the 

samples submitted by the L1 vendor from the brands approved list in the Technical Bid 
tender document.  

 



 
 Page 5 of 5 

 

 LIST OF APPROVED MANUFACTURERS / NATURAL SOURCES OF MATERIALS TO BE 
USED IN THE CIVIL & INTERIOR WORKS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF SAMPLES BY 

THE CONSULTANT.  
 

 
SL.NO. MATERIAL NAME BRAND / MANUFACTURER 

 CIVIL  
   

1 Cement Ultratech, ACC, Coramandal, 
Zuari ,Ramco  

2 White cement Birla/ J.K/ACC 
3 Mild Steel Tata, Bhuwalka, Tisco, Indus, 

JSW.   
4 Stainless Steel Jindal,Tata, Sail -steel 304 

grade or ap proved equivalent 
5 Block works Standard with ISI strength 
6 Light weight blocks Aerocon or equivalent 
7 Paint – Acrylic emulsion Asian /J & N /Berger/ICI / Dulux or 

equivalent 
   
   
 PLUMBING WORK & SA-

NITARY FIXTURE 
 

   
1 G.I. Pipes Tata / Zenith / Jindal 
2 Brass &  gun metal globe / gate 

valves / peet valves / pressure 
reducing  valves 

Leader / Neta / Sant / Zolo to full 
bore / Seal Bonnet 

3 C.P. Fittings Type-1 Schell                             
Type-2 Jaguar / Kohler/ Hindware 

4 CPVC Pipes Supreme / Prince  Kissan / Ashir-
vad / Astral 

5 PVC Pipes Supreme / Prince  Kissan / Ashir-
vad /  Astral  

6 Valves  Zallato / Astral / Ashirvad or equiv-
alent 

 
 

Signature of the Contractor with seal & date 
No works shall be executed at the site without prior approval of samples of all parts 
Note : contractors shall supply and provide make of materials only as specified above in 
case the above specified make are not available in the market the contractors shall use 
equivalent make of materials only with approval of Bank engineer / Employer. 

 
 
 

Signature of the Contractor with seal & date 
 


